of amendment of this section shall continue to draw any pensions to which they are entitled, but without increase.

## Approved February 27, 1957.

## CHAPTER 37-H. F. No. 335

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the clerk of the Municipal Court of the City of Saint Paul to destroy and dispose of certain records of that office.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul Municipal Court, disposal of rec-ords. The clerk of the Municipal Court of the City of Saint Paul is authorized, upon consent of all the judges composing the said Municipal Court Bench, to destroy, or dispose of in any manner they may choose, all of the following files and records of said Court, which have been on file for more than ten years:

- (1) Garnishment files:
- Special term calendars: (2)

(3) General term calendars;

- (4) Court reporters' notebooks;

- (6) Traffic tags;
  (7) Traffic calendars;
  (8) Bail receipts;
  (9) Criminal Contemposition
- (9) Criminal files:
- (10) Cash Books:
- (11) Depositions;
- (12)Conciliation Court files and calendars.

Sec. 2. Destruction of records. Upon consent of all the judges of the said Saint Paul Municipal Court Bench and. the president of the Ramsey County Historical Society, the Clerk of said Court may be authorized to destroy and dispose of, in any manner they may see fit, any and all main actions of said Court which have been on file in the Office of the Clerk of said Court for more than twenty years.

Approved February 27, 1957.

<u>.</u>..